## THE NORTH EAST LINCOLNSHIRE BOROUGH COUNCIL

# Antisocial Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 Public Spaces Protection Order Brunel Close, Grimsby Order 2021

North East Lincolnshire Council, in exercise of its powers under Section 59, 64 & 72 of the Antisocial Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 ("the Act") hereby makes the following Order:-

- 1. This Order shall come into operation on the 23<sup>rd</sup> June 2021 for up to 3 year period and may be cited as the North East Lincolnshire Borough Council Brunel Close, Grimsby Public Spaces Protection Order 2021.
- 2. This Order has been made in response to the crime and anti-social behaviour that the Council is aware is occurring in the area. The Council believes that the restriction of public access will assist in reducing the level of crime and anti-social behaviour occurring and improve the quality of life for the residents in the area.
- 3. The public right of way along the highways described in Schedule 1 (the restricted area) shall be restricted at all times and the restriction will continue for a period of up to 3 years.
- 4. An alternative route for pedestrian access is described in Schedule 2.
- 5. Those persons described in Schedule 3 shall be exempt from the provisions of this Order and upon their request keys will be made available to them.
- 6. The Council is hereby authorised to install, operate, and maintain a barrier at the public open space end of the highway to enable the enforcement of the restriction. The person responsible for operating and maintaining the said barrier is the Chief Legal and Monitoring Officer, Municipal Offices, Town Hall Square, Grimsby, North East Lincolnshire DN31 1 HU
- 7. The conditions set out in Section 59, 64 and 72 of the Act have been complied with for the purpose of making this Order.

#### **SCHEDULE 1**

The public path linking Weelsby Road and Brunel Close and shown as the solid black line on the attached Order.

### **SCHEDULE 2**

From Weelsby Road and Peaks Lane and shown by the dashed black line on the attached Order.

#### **SCHEDULE 3**

The occupiers of premises adjoining or adjacent to the highways referred to in Schedule 1.

This Order is executed
By North East Lincolnshire Borough Council
Acting by two Authorised Signatories on this
29th Day of June

2021.

Authorised Signatory

Eve Richardson-Smith Deputy Monitoring Officer

K Thompson Authorised Signatory

Keith Thompson Specialist Property Lawyer

